November 2024 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

Nov 2024 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Compared to Budget

System Ridership

BART

Weekday
Saturday
Sunday
Total'

166,035
90,365
68,396

3,950,428

14,799 -82%
-12,064 -1.8%
-9,301 -12.0%
-881,003 -18.2%

+232 +0.1%
+1,312 +1.5%
+3,523 +5.4%
-75,152 -1.9%

-6,287 -3.6%
-3,135 -3.4%
-404 -0.6%
-153,572 -3.7%

Nov 2024 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)

Ridership Notes

Ridership Events:

November 2: Banda MS @ Oakland Arena; Kehlani @ Chase Center
November 5, 6: Seventeen [Right Here] World Tour

November 9: Sabrina Carpenter @ Chase Center

November 20-23: Atmospheric River/Storm

November 22: Fuerza Regida @ Oakland Arena

November 23: Stanford @ Cal Football

Golden State Warriors: 5 home games

Notable:
Highest Ridership Day: Tuesday, November 12 (193,166)
Lowest Ridership Day: Thursday, November 28 (43,271, Thanksgiving Day)

Turkey Day Lull
Thanksgiving Ridership as % of early November

Lt

Wednesday Thanksgiving Day Friday
6% 70% %
47%  47%
39%
23% 23%
15%

& g -
o o
~ ~N

Richmond 2,466 +10 +0.4% +183 +8.0%
El Cerrito Del Norte 3,743 -289 -72% -70 -1.8%
El Cerrito Plaza 2,004 -182 -83% -59 -29%
North Berkeley 1,671 -149 -82% -32 -19%
Downtown Berkeley 5,608 -564 -91% +2 +0.0%
Ashby 1,883 -194 -9.4% -34 -1.8%
Antioch 1,854 =177 -87% +69 +3.9%
Pittsburg Center 504 -30 -5.6% -8 -1.6%
Pittsburg / Bay Point 2,162 -121 -53% +178 +9.0%
North Concord / Martinez 618 -44 -6.7% +18 +3.0%
Concord 2,606 -199 -71% +91 +3.6%
Pleasant Hill 2,43 -223 -8.4% +142 +6.2%
Walnut Creek 2,769 -261 -8.6% +185 +7.2%
Lafayette 1,533 -173 -10.1% +43 +2.9%
Orinda 1172 -148 -11.2% -5 -0.4%
Rockridge 2,516 -226 -82% +66 +2.7%
MacArthur 3,644 -280 -71% +7 +0.2%
19th St / Oakland 4,491 -400 -82% -136 -29%
12th St / Oakland City Center 4,585 -658 -12.5% -249 -52%
Berryessa / North San Jose 1,603 -137 -79% +170 +11.8%
Milpitas 1272 -66 -4.9% +164 +14.8%
Warm Springs / South Fremont 1,148 -82 -6.6% -36 -31%
Fremont 1,998 -207 -9.4% +23 +12%
Union City 1834 -167 -83% +43 +2.4%
South Hayward 1,406 -76 -5.2% +58 +4.3%
Hayward 2,305 -187 -75% +143 +6.6%
Dublin / Pleasanton 2,891 -266 -8.4% +145 +53%
West Dublin / Pleasanton 1,217 <131 -9.7% +42 +3.6%
Castro Valley 1,191 -93 -72% +18 +1.5%
Bayfair 2,584 -180 -6.5% +109 +4.4%
San Leandro 3,279 -282 -79% +4 +0.1%
Coliseum 2,774 +170 +6.5% +473 +20.6%
Oakland International Airport 653 +14 +2.2% -49 -6.9%
Fruitvale 4,030 -301 -6.9% +212 +5.6%
Lake Merritt 2,832 -230 -75% -67 -23%
West Oakland 3,258 -348 -9.7% -13 -0.4%
Embarcadero 16,015 -2,253 -123% =273 -17%
Montgomery Street 13,280 -1,31 -9.0% -332 -24%
Powell Street 10,940 -488 -4.3% -115 -1.0%
Civic Center 8,693 -912 -9.5% -226 -25%
16th Street Mission 5,565 -284 -4.8% -178 -31%
24th Street Mission 5,325 -510 -87% -286 -51%
Glen Park 2,964 -389 -1.6% -252 -7.8%
Balboa Park 4,039 -357 -81% -84 -20%
Daly City 4,890 -644 -1.6% +203 +4.3%
Colma 1,487 -92 -5.8% +34 +23%
South San Francisco 1,365 -90 -6.2% -50 -3.6%
San Bruno 1329 -238 -15.2% 121 -83%
San Francisco International Airport 3,91 -181 -4.4% +257 +7.0%
Millbrae 1,701 -175 -93% -175 -93%

Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)

140,000
120,000

100,000

80,000
60,000
40,000
20,000 I
0
Dec  Jan  Feb Mar Apr May Jun  Jul  Aug Sep  Oct  Nov

Nov 2024 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Ticket Type

Clipper Adult

Clipper Senior

Clipper High Value Discount
Clipper START

Clipper Youth

Clipper Disabled

Clipper MUNI FastPass

Clipper BayPass

Clipper Higher Education Discount®
Legacy Magnetic Stripe

2,916,576
340,768
233,394

16,184
93,563
82,752
70,536
96,655

0

0

-655,658 -18.4%
-53,847 -13.6%
-78,186 -251%

-15,931 -121%
-18,275 -16.3%
-14,239 -14.7%
-13,753 -16.3%
-31,14 -24.4%

0 n/a

0 n/a

-124,921 -41%
+12,501 +3.8%
-33,028 -124%
+65,274  +128.2%
+2,671 +29%
-5,678 -6.4%
-1,476 -20%
+51,437 +113.8%
-20,977  -100.0%
-11,999 -100.0%

Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)

140,000
120,000
100,000

80,000

60,000
40,000
20,000 I I I
0
Dec Jan  Feb Mar Apr May Jun  Jul  Aug Sep  Oct  Nov

Notes:

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

2. Clipper Higher Education Discount product was migrated into Clipper BayPass starting August 2024.




