November 2024 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

BART

	Nov 2024 Actuals	Compared to Last Month		Compared to a Year Ago		Compared to Budget	
System Ridership							
Weekday	166,035	-14,799	-8.2%	+232	+0.1%	-6,287	-3.6%
Saturday	90,365	-12,064	-11.8%	+1,312	+1.5%	-3,135	-3.4%
Sunday	68,396	-9,301	-12.0%	+3,523	+5.4%	-404	-0.6%
Total ¹	3,950,428	-881,003	-18.2%	-75,152	-1.9%	-153,572	-3.7%

	New 2024 Actuals	Commerced to Loca	Manth	Commerced to a 1	(
Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)	Nov 2024 Actuals	Is Compared to Last Month		Compared to a Year Ago		Ridership Notes					
Richmond	2,466	+10	+0.4%	+183	+8.0%	% Ridership Events:					
El Cerrito Del Norte	3,743	-289	-7.2%	-70	-1.8%	November 2: Banda MS @ Oakland Arena; Kehlani @ Chase Center					
El Cerrito Plaza	2,004	-182	-8.3%	-59	-2.9%	November 5, 6: Seventeen [Right Here] World Tour					
North Berkeley	1,671	-149	-8.2%	-32	-1.9%	November 9: Sabrina Carpenter @ Chase Center					
Downtown Berkeley	5,608	-564	-9.1%	+2	+0.0%	November 20-23: Atmospheric River/Storm					
Ashby	1,883	-194	-9.1%	-34	-1.8%	November 22: Fuerza Regida @ Oakland Arena					
		-194	-9.4 %	+69		November 23: Stanford @ Cal Football					
Antioch	1,854				+3.9%	Golden State Warriors: 5 home games					
Pittsburg Center	504	-30	-5.6%	-8	-1.6%						
Pittsburg / Bay Point	2,162	-121	-5.3%	+178	+9.0%						
North Concord / Martinez	618	-44	-6.7%	+18	+3.0%	Lowest Ridership Day: Thursday, November 28 (43,271, Thanksgiving Day)					
Concord	2,606	-199	-7.1%	+91	+3.6%	70					
Pleasant Hill	2,431	-223	-8.4%	+142	+6.2%						
Walnut Creek	2,769	-261	-8.6%	+185	+7.2%	%					
Lafayette	1,533	-173	-10.1%	+43	+2.9%	%					
Orinda	1,172	-148	-11.2%	-5	-0.4%	%					
Rockridge	2,516	-226	-8.2%	+66	+2.7%						
MacArthur	3,644	-280	-7.1%	+7	+0.2%	%					
19th St / Oakland	4,491	-400	-8.2%	-136	-2.9%	%					
12th St / Oakland City Center	4,585	-658	-12.5%	-249	-5.2%	%					
Berryessa / North San Jose	1,603	-137	-7.9%	+170	+11.8%	% Turkey Day Lull					
Milpitas	1,272	-66	-4.9%	+164	+14.8%	% Thanksgiving Ridership as % of early November					
Warm Springs / South Fremont	1,148	-82	-6.6%	-36	-3.1%	5 5 1					
Fremont	1,998	-207	-9.4%	+23	+1.2%						
Union City	1,834	-167	-8.3%	+43	+2.4%						
South Hayward	1,406	-76	-5.2%	+58	+4.3%	Wednesday Thanksgiving Day Friday					
Hayward	2,305	-187	-7.5%	+143	+6.6%						
Dublin / Pleasanton	2,803	-266	-8.4%	+145	+5.3%	9. 70% 77%					
West Dublin / Pleasanton	1,217	-200	-9.7%	+42	+3.6%	66%					
Castro Valley	1,217	-131	-9.7%	+42 +18	+3.6%	47% 47%					
		-93	-7.2%								
Bayfair Con Loondro	2,584			+109	+4.4%	15%					
San Leandro	3,279	-282	-7.9%	+4	+0.1%						
Coliseum	2,774	+170	+6.5%	+473	+20.6%						
Oakland International Airport	653	+14	+2.2%	-49	-6.9%						
Fruitvale	4,030	-301	-6.9%	+212	+5.6%	(lipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)					
Lake Merritt	2,832	-230	-7.5%	-67	-2.3%	70					
West Oakland	3,258	-348	-9.7%	-13	-0.4%						
Embarcadero	16,015	-2,253	-12.3%	-273	-1.7%	120,000					
Montgomery Street	13,280	-1,311	-9.0%	-332	-2.4%						
Powell Street	10,940	-488	-4.3%	-115	-1.0%	% 100,000					
Civic Center	8,693	-912	-9.5%	-226	-2.5%						
16th Street Mission	5,565	-284	-4.8%	-178	-3.1%	80,000					
24th Street Mission	5,325	-510	-8.7%	-286	-5.1%	% 60,000					
Glen Park	2,964	-389	-11.6%	-252	-7.8%						
Balboa Park	4,039	-357	-8.1%	-84	-2.0%	% 40,000					
Daly City	4,890	-644	-11.6%	+203	+4.3%	% _{20,000}					
Colma	1,487	-92	-5.8%	+34	+2.3%						
South San Francisco	1,365	-90	-6.2%	-50	-3.6%	%					
San Bruno	1,329	-238	-15.2%	-121	-8.3%	Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov					
San Francisco International Airport	3,911	-181	-4.4%	+257	+7.0%						
Millbrae	1,701	-175	-9.3%	-175	-9.3%	(lippor PayDass Trips (Dast 12 Months)					
	<i>,,,</i> 0.		51570		51570	140,000					
	Nov 2024 Actuals	Compared to Last	Month	Compared to a \	/ear Ago						
Ridership by Ticket Type	NOV 2024 Actuals	compared to Last	Month	compared to a	eal Ago	120,000					
	2 016 576	655 650	10 / 9/	124 021	/ 19/	97					
Clipper Adult	2,916,576	-655,658	-18.4%	-124,921	-4.1%						
Clipper Senior	340,768	-53,847	-13.6%	+12,501	+3.8%	00.000					
Clipper High Value Discount	233,394	-78,186	-25.1%	-33,028	-12.4%	70					
Clipper START	116,184	-15,931	-12.1%	+65,274	+128.2%	30,000					
Clipper Youth	93,563	-18,275	-16.3%	+2,671	+2.9%						
Clipper Disabled	82,752	-14,239	-14.7%	-5,678	-6.4%						
Clipper MUNI FastPass	70,536	-13,753	-16.3%	-1,476	-2.0%	× 20,000					
Clipper BayPass	96,655	-31,114	-24.4%	+51,437	+113.8%						
Clipper Higher Education Discount ²	0	0	n/a	-20,977	-100.0%						
La manuel Manuel attice Chains		0	- 1-	11 000	100.00/	Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov					

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Jul Aug Sep

Legacy Magnetic Stripe Notes:

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

0

0

n/a

-11,999

-100.0%

2. Clipper Higher Education Discount product was migrated into Clipper BayPass starting August 2024.